

JORDAN LAW GROUP
PATRICK W. JORDAN (California Bar No. 52115)
pwj@pjordanlaw.com
NANETTE JOSLYN (California Bar No. 141317)
nj@pjordanlaw.com
1010 B Street, Suite 320
San Rafael, CA 94901
Telephone: (415) 459-9865
Facsimile: (415) 459-9871

Attorneys for Respondent
Fairfield Imports, LLC d/b/a Fairfield Toyota,
Momentum Autogroup, and Momentum Toyota of
Fairfield

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REGION 20

| | | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|--------------|
| FAIRFIELD IMPORTS, LLC DBA |) | CASE NOS. | 20-CA-035259 |
| FAIRFIELD TOYOTA, MOMENTUM |) | | 20-CA-070368 |
| AUTOGROUP, and MOMENTUM |) | | 20-CA-088332 |
| TOYOTA OF FAIRFIELD |) | | 20-CA-106248 |
| |) | | |
| Respondent, |) | | |
| |) | | |
| and |) | RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF | |
| |) | TO AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS | |
| |) | LODGE 1173'S EXCEPTIONS TO | |
| AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS LOCAL |) | DECISION BY ADMINISTRATIVE LAW | |
| LODGE NO. 1173, DISTRICT LODGE 190, |) | JUDGE | |
| INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF |) | | |
| MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE |) | | |
| WORKERS, AFL-CIO |) | | |
| |) | | |
| Union. |) | | |
| _____ |) | | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESPONSE TO EXCEPTIONS 2

 A. The Union’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s Remedial Findings are Beyond the Scope of
 General Counsel’s Complaint 2

 B. Union Arguments that Make No Reference to Exceptions Should Be Ignored . 3

 C. Many of the Union’s Objections Are Based on Expansive Readings of Board
 Decisions That Are Not Currently Viable 4

 D. The Union’s Exception to the ALJ’s Findings and Conclusion Regarding
 Fairfield’s Used Tire Policy is Devoid of References to the Record and Citations
 to Legal Authority 6

 E. The ALJ’s Findings and Conclusion Regarding the Alternative Workweek Should
 Stand 7

III. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <u>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) | 1, 4 |
| <u>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 737 F.3d 344, 350-52 (5 th Cir. 2013) | 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------|
| <u>Kitmuss Corporation</u> 305 NLRB 710, 711 (1991) | 2 |
| <u>Zurn/N.E.P.C.O</u> 329 NLRB 484 (1999) | 2 |
| <u>Lamar Central Outdoor</u> 343 NLRB 261 (2004) | 2 |
| <u>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</u> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) | 3 |
| <u>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</u> , 358 NLRB No. 127 (2012) | 4 |
| <u>Stephens Media</u> , 359 NLRB No. 39 (2012) | 4 |
| <u>Piedmont Gardens</u> , 359 NLRB No. 46 (2012) | 4 |
| <u>Alan Ritchey, Inc.</u> 359 NLRB No. 40 (2012) | 4 |
| <u>American Baptist Home of the West</u> , 359 NLRB No. 46 (2012) | 4, 5 |
| <u>D.R. Horton</u> 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012) | 5 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|------|
| NLRB Rules and Regulation Section 102.46(b) | 3, 6 |
| NLRB Rules and Regulations § 102.46(c)(3) | 6 |
| California's Industrial Wage Order 4-2001 § 3(C) | 8 |
